SWT Planning Committee

Somerset West

Thursday, 4th February, 2021,
1.00 pm

and Taunton ‘

SWT VIRTUAL MEETING WEBCAST
LINK

Members: Simon Coles (Chair), Marcia Hill (Vice-Chair), lan Aldridge,
Mark Blaker, Dixie Darch, Roger Habgood, John Hassall,
Mark Lithgow, Chris Morgan, Craig Palmer, Andrew Sully,
Ray Tully, Brenda Weston and Loretta Whetlor

Agenda
1. Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning (Pages 5 - 8)
Committee

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the
Committee on the 14 January 2021.

3. Declarations of Interest or Lobbying

To receive and note any declarations of disclosable
pecuniary or prejudicial or personal interests or lobbying in
respect of any matters included on the agenda for
consideration at this meeting.

(The personal interests of Councillors and Clerks of
Somerset County Council, Town or Parish Councils and
other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in the
minutes.)

4.  Public Participation

The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which
members of the public have requested to speak and advise
those members of the public present of the details of the
Council’s public participation scheme.

For those members of the public who have requested to
speak, please note, a three minute time limit applies to each
speaker and you will be asked to speak before Councillors
debate the issue.



https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Temporary measures during the Coronavirus Pandemic
Due to the Government guidance on measures to reduce the
transmission of coronavirus (COVID-19), we will holding
meetings in a virtual manner which will be live webcast on
our website. Members of the public will still be able to register
to speak and ask questions, which will then be read out by
the Governance and Democracy Case Manager during
Public Question Time and will either be answered by the
Chair of the Committee, or the relevant Portfolio Holder, or
be followed up with a written response.

5. 14/20/0053 (Pages 9 - 12)

Conversion of garage with raising of roof and insertion of first
floor for use as a home office and ancillary accommodation
at Barnoaks, Worthy Lane, Creech St Michael

6. 3/21/20/093 (Pages 13 - 30)

Erection of a temporary building to accommodate
performance stage and seating for a period of up to 3 years
at Butlins, Somerwest World, Warren Road, Minehead

7. 25/20/0018 (Pages 31 - 44)

Conversion of outbuilding to 1 No. detached dwelling within
the domestic garden of Pen Elm, Minehead Road, Norton
Fitzwarren (resubmission of 25/19/0023)

8. Latest appeals and decisions received (Pages 45 - 50)

9. Committee update sheet (Pages 51 - 54)

JAMES HASSETT
CHIEF EXECUTIVE



Please note that this meeting will be recorded. You should be aware that the Council
is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 2018. Data collected during the
recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s policy. Therefore unless
you are advised otherwise, by taking part in the Council Meeting during Public
Participation you are consenting to being recorded and to the possible use of the
sound recording for access via the website or for training purposes. If you have any
gueries regarding this please contact the officer as detailed above.

Following Government guidance on measures to reduce the transmission of
coronavirus (COVID-19), we will be live webcasting our committee meetings and you
are welcome to view and listen to the discussion. The link to each webcast will be
available on the meeting webpage, but you can also access them on the Somerset
West and Taunton webcasting website.

If you would like to ask a question or speak at a meeting, you will need to submit
your request to a member of the Governance Team in advance of the meeting. You
can request to speak at a Council meeting by emailing your full name, the agenda
item and your guestio
[...]
n.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
http://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk




Agenda Item 2

SWT Planning Committee - 14 January 2021 held via Zoom Video Conference

Present: Councillor Simon Coles (Chair)

Councillors Marcia Hill, lan Aldridge, Mark Blaker, Dixie Darch,
Roger Habgood, John Hassall, Mark Lithgow, Chris Morgan, Craig Palmer,
Andrew Sully, Ray Tully, Brenda Weston and Loretta Whetlor

Officers: Rebecca Miller (Principal Planning Specialist), Martin Evans (Shape Legal
Partnership), Jeremy Guise (Planning Specialist), Chris Mitchell (Planning
Specialist), Maureen Pearce (Conservation Officer) and Tracey Meadows
(Democracy and Governance)

Also Councillor Norman Cavill
Present:

(The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm)

117. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning Committee

(Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 10 December 2020,
circulated with the agenda)

Resolved that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 10 December
2020 be confirmed as a correct record.

Proposed by Councillor Hill, seconded by Councillor Lithgow

The Motion was carried.

118. Declarations of Interest or Lobbying

Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any
other Local Authority:-

Name Item No Description of Reason Action Taken
Interest

All Clirs Item No. 7 Correspondence | Personal Spoke and Voted
declaration from Agent and
Applicant

Cllr C Palmer | Iltem No’s Chair of Personal Spoke and Voted
5&6 Minehead Town
Council’s
Planning
Committee.
Discretion ‘not
fettered’

Clir R Tully Item No. 7 Ward Member Personal | Spoke and Voted
for West

SWT Planning Committee, 14 01 2021 Page 5



Monkton and
Member of West

Monkton PC.
Discretion ‘not
fettered’
119. Public Participation
Application No. | Name Position Stance
48/20/0041 Mr & Mrs Applicants in favour
Jones
48/20/0041 Clir Cawvill Ward In favour

Member

120. 48/20/0041

Erection of first floor extension at Walford Lodge, Bridgwater Road, West
Monkton, Taunton

Due to technical issues the order of the agenda was reorganised.
Application 48/20/0041 was presented first

Comments by members of the public included:

The applicants were keen to ensure that the development would not affect
the character of the original lodge house and the local area;

Advise received from qualified heritage consultant stated that the lodge
could not be regarded as a curtilage listed building;

The extension would only be viewed once you passed the lodge;

Creating visual separation and differentiating the colours between the
lodge and the extension would enhance the prominence of the lodge and
enable it to be seen in its original form;

The proposal would result in no conflict with the NPPF of the Local Plan
Policies;

Neighbours and the Parish Council were happy to support the application;
The building was a huge asset for the village;

The development ensures long term sustainability for the building;

Comments by members included:

SWT Planning Committee, 14 01 2021

Concerns with the visual impact of the development;

The development should be sympathetic to the lodge;

The development changes the concept and historic value of the existing
building;

The development dominates the existing building;

Concerns that the development would lose the historic value of the
building;

The development would enhance the area;

Page 6



121.

122.

123.

SWT Planning Committee, 14 01 2021

e The original Mansion house was now flats. The development would be a
natural progression to the lodge;

Councillor Hill proposed and Councillor Morgan seconded a motion for the
application to be REFUSED as per Officer Recommendation.

The motion was carried.

3/21/20/081
Change of use from Bla to C3a, Market House, The Parade, Minehead

Application 3/21/20/081 and 3/21/20/082LB were presented together and voted
on separately

Comments from Members included:
e Concerns with the lack of parking in the area;
e The location of the kitchen would need to change as damage by cooking
would cause damage to the barrel vaulted former Council Chamber;

e The development needed to be energy efficient and viable;
e The clock tower needed to be restored to its former glory as it changed the

look of the tower;
e Concerns with local transport infrastructure;
Councillor Morgan left the meeting at 2pm and returned at 2.35pm

Councillor Hill proposed and Councillor Habgood seconded a motion that
permission be GRANTED as per Officer Recommendation.

The motion was carried.

3/21/20/082 LB

Internal and external alterations to form 1 No. dwelling. Market House, The
Parade, Minehead

Councillor Hill proposed and Councillor Habgood seconded a motion for Listed
Building Consent to be GRANTED as per Officer Recommendation;

The motion was carried.

Latest appeals and decisions received

Latest appeals and decisions received noted.

Page 7



(The Meeting ended at 3.05 pm)

SWT Planning Committee, 14 01 2021

Page 8



Agenda Item 5
14/20/0053

MRS E HOLLANDS

Conversion of garage with raising of roof and insertion of first floor for use as
a home office and ancillary accommodation at Barnoaks, Worthy Lane, Creech
St Michael

Location: BARNOAKS, WORTHY LANE, CREECH ST MICHAEL, TAUNTON,
TA3 5EF
Grid Reference: 327775.126385 Full Planning Permission

Recommendation

Recommended decision: Refusal

1 The proposed first floor extension by means of its scale and massing results
in a detrimental visual impact upon the character and appearance of the
local landscape and therefore is contrary to Policy DM1 of the Taunton
Deane Core Strategy and policies D5 of the Taunton Site Allocations and
Development Management Plan and National Planning Policy Framework.

2 The proposed first floo
[...]
ed
stating:

e The repair of the garage would be an improvement to the property and local
area;
e The use of the building is acceptable.

Planning Policy Context

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that
applications are determined in accordance with the development plan unless
material considerations indicate otherwise.

The development plan for Taunton Deane comprises the Taunton Deane Core
Strategy (2012), the Taunton Site Allocations and Development Management Plan
(2016), the Taunton Town Centre Area Action Plan (2008), Somerset Minerals Local
Plan (2015), and Somerset Waste Core Strategy (2013).

Relevant policies of the development plan are listed below.

Page 10



CP8 - Environment,

DM1 - General requirements,
D5 - Extensions to dwellings,
D6 - Ancillary accommodation,

Local finance considerations

Community Infrastructure Levy

The proposal is not liable for CIL.

Determining issues and considerations

The determining factors for consideration are the affects on the amenity of
neighbours, the appearance of the development and the impact on the street scene.

The proposed conversion and alterations of the garage is unacceptable by means of
its scale and massing with the addition of first floor to the building would result in a
visually harmful impact upon the local landscape character. Neighbouring properties
benefit in having single storey low roof garages or stores forward of the main
dwelling houses and adjacent to Worthy Lane. The addition of a first floor results in
a visually dominating building forward of the principle dwelling house and is out of
keeping with neighbouring properties and the local landscape character.

The proposed building would not appear to be subservient to the host dwelling
house being located forward of the principle elevation of the host dwelling house and
would be out of keeping with the character and appearance of the local area. Further
concern would be raised that the building would be tantamount to the creation of an
independent dwelling house. Officers would raise an objection to the insufficient
space to support a separate dwelling house and with its close relationship to the
host dwelling would not be compliant with Local Plan policies.

The proposed development would not be ancillary to the main dwelling house as set
forward of the site and therefore fails to comply with Policy D6 (Ancillary
Accommodation) where it clearly sets out

The conversion of an appropriate building within the curtilage of a dwelling for
ancillary accommodation will be permitted. The erection of a new building within the
curtilage of a dwelling for ancillary accommodation will not be permitted unless:

A. The proposal would be less damaging to the character of the main
dwelling or the surroundings than an extension or conversion which meets the need;
B. It would be close enough to the main dwelling to maintain a functional
relationship;

C. It does not harm the residential amenity of other dwellings;

D. It does not unacceptably prejudice the future amenities, parking, turning
space and other services of the main dwelling; and

E. It does not harm the form and character of the main dwelling and is

Page 11



subservient to it in scale and design.

The application has not demonstrated that the proposal would comply with Policy D6
and officers have note there is sufficient space on the site for the placement of either
an extension to the existing dwelling house or erection of single storey separate
building to the side or rear of the property to comply with Policy D6 (Ancillary
Accommodation).

Conclusion

The proposed first floor extension to the garage would result in a visually
unacceptable building by means of its massing that would have adverse impact
upon the character and appearance of the local area and is not subservient to the
dwelling house and as such would not be contrary to Policy DM1 (General
Development) of the Taunton Deane Core Strategy and policy D5 (Extension to
dwellings) and D6 (Ancillary Accommodation) of the Taunton Site Allocations and
Development Management Plan.

In preparing this report the planning officer has considered fully the implications and
requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998.

Contact Officer: Mr C Mitchell

Page 12



Agenda Item 6

Application No: 3/21/20/093

Parish Minehead

Application Type Full Planning Permission

Case Officer: Alex Lawrey

Grid Ref Easting: 298455  Northing: 145984

Applicant Walsingham Planning

Proposal Erection of a temporary building to accommodate
performance stage and seating for a period of up to 3
years

Location Butlins, Somerwest World, Warren Road, Minehead,
TA24 5SH

Recommendation

Recommended decision: Grant

Recommended Conditions

1

3

The use of the land for housing the temporary stage shall cease after three
years after the issuing of the decision notice, and the stage dismantled and
removed from the site and the land returned to its former condition.

Reason: In accordance with the description of development and submitted
documentation, and in accordance with good planning practice

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

(A1) DrNo 2015-WOO-MIN-00-DR-A-001 Rev D Site Plan

(A1) DrNo 2015-WOO-MIN-00-DR-A-100 Rev E Block Plan

(A1) DrNo 2015-WOO-MIN-00-DR-A-101 Rev A Roof Plan

(A1) DrNo 2015-WOO-MIN-00-DR-A-102 Rev A Floor Plan

(A1) DrNo 2015-WOO-MIN-00-DR-A-104 Rev A OPS plan

(A1) DrNo 2015-WOO-MIN-00-DR-A-105 Rev B Licensing Plan
(A1) DrNo 2015-WOO-MIN-00-DR-A-106 Rev A Existing Block Plan
(A1) DrNo 2015-WOO-MIN-00-DR-A-107 Rev B Location Plan
(A1) DrNo 2015-WOO-MIN-00-DR-A-400 Rev A Side Elevations
(A1) DrNo 2015-WOO-MIN-00-DR-A-401 Rev A Front Elevation
(A1) DrNo 2015-WOO-MIN-00-DR-A-402 Rev B Facade Elevation
(A1) DrNo 2015-WOO-MIN-ZZ-DR-A-300 Rev B Sections

(A3) DrNo AP02 Site Location Plan

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

Prio
[...]
d.

For advice on what do after a flood, visit https://www.gov.uk/after-flood.

A site wide emergency and evacuation plan should also be
considered/updated to include the new building.

Proposal

Erection of a temporary building to accommodate performance stage and seating for
a period of up to 3 years

Site Description
Flat, open green area bordered by trees to the eastern side of the Butlins
entertainment complex

Relevant Planning History

e 3/21/20/046 - variation of condition 4 of planning permission 3/21/19/098
(drainage details) - granted - 30/10/2020

e 3/21/19/098 - Placement of 98no. caravans on new bases for exclusive use by
staff (Butlins team) for Non-Permanent on-site residential purposes - granted -
24/03/2020

e 3/21/19/022 - 120no0. 'bunkabin’ units of temporary staff accommodation -
granted -070/7/2019

e 3/21/19/025 - prior notification for demolition of 17no. two storey staff residential
blocks - PARG - 18/04/2019

e 3/21/13/039 - 'West Lakes' residential holiday accommodation including parking -
granted - 2013

(extensive planning history at the site)

Consultation Responses

Minehead Town Council - The town council objects: Damaging to local residents'
mental health; Lack of Public Conveniences in the facility, or nearby; Insufficient
provisions for social distancing within the facility as configured; Lack of ventilation
provision, especially given the requirements in light of Covid-19; Lack of adequate
soundproofing, especially in the case of warm conditions exaggerated by the lack of
ventilation. Minehead Town Council requests that this application is put to the SWT
Planning Committee.

Highways Development Control - standing advice

Wessex Water Authority - no comments received

Page 17



Environment Agency - does not object to the development, recommended
informative regarding flood risk warning system

Landscape - no comments received

SCC - Ecologist - Initial comments required submission of photos to assess impacts
at the site. After ha
[...]
lins site brings to Minehead.

Conclusion

The proposed development is supported in principle and it is acknowledged that the
application has provided significant means to address noise and amenity concerns,
through a variety of measures. The development would be subject to condiitons for
its commercial timespan, use of an in-house PA and for noise monitoring amongst
others so in regards to objections it is considered that noise impacts would be
minimal and that there woudl robust means of ensuring compliance with planning
conditions. The proposed development would be of significant economic benefit to
the town and is therefore recommended for approval.

In preparing this report the planning officer has considered fully the implications and
requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998.

Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Agenda Item 7
25/20/0018

MRS S HUNT

Conversion of outbuilding to 1 No. detached dwelling within the domestic
garden of Pen Elm, Minehead Road, Norton Fitzwarren (resubmission of
25/19/0023)

Location: PEN ELM, MINEHEAD ROAD, NORTON FITZWARREN, TAUNTON,
TA2 6PD
Grid Reference: 319573.126966 Full Planning Permission

Recommendation

Recommended decision: Refusal

1 The application fails to demonstrate the sequential approach set out in
policy DM2, and in particular DM2. part 7.b for Development in the
Countryside. The proposal is considered therefore to be contrary to policy
DM2. part 7.b of the Core Strategy. The proposal as submitted relates to
the conversion of an existing stable block to an open market residential
dwelling and is therefore considered to be tantamount to a new dwelling in
an unsustainable location contrary to policy SP1 of the Core Strategy and
policy SB1 of the Site Allocations and Development Management Plan.

2 The proposed development would adversely impact upon the Somerset
Levels and Moors Ramsar site by adding to the concentration of phosphates
in the area where they are already excessive. In the absence of technical
information demonstrating the level of phosphates generated by the
development, it is not possible to produce a Habitat Regulations
Assessment or put in place the measures necessary to off-set the impact.
As such the proposal is contrary to Policies C8, Environment, and DM1,
general requirements, of the adopted Core Strategy and Paras. 175-177 of
the NPPF.

Recommended Conditions (if applicable)

Notes to Applicant

1. In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework
the Council has worked in a positive and pro-active way with the applicant and
entered into pre-application discussions to enable the grant of planning
permission. However in this case the applicant was unable to satisfy the key
policy test and as such the application has been refused.

Page 31



Proposal
The proposal is for the conversion of an outbuilding within the domestic garden of
Pen Elm, Minehead Road, Norton Fitzwarren (resubmission of 25/19/0023)

Site Description

The proposed development is on land associated with Pen Elm, which is a large
detached, previously extended residential property on the A358 road going north
from Taunton to Minehead. The outbuilding/stable block is located approximately
25m to the north of the dwelling and has a range of outbuildings to the west
including a recently approved and constructed workshop. There are trees to the
road boundary and small copses to the south and north. Several other plots of land
are associated with the property. The access on to site is from a classified highway
(A358).

Relevant Planning History

25/19/0023 - Conversion of stables to 1 No. detached dwelling within the domestic
garden of Pen EIm, Minehead Road, Norton Fitzwarren - Refused and dismissed at
appeal

25/18/0019 - Erection of detached triple garage and replacement conservatory roof
with balcony above - CA

25/18/0023 - Erection of an agricultural storage building, with workshop, and 2 No.
polytunnels - CA

25/18/0032 - Conversion of outbuilding into annexe - CA

Consultation Responses
NORTON FITZWARREN PARISH COUNCIL - No objection

SCC - TRANSPORT DEVELOPMENT GROUP - Refer to comments previously

submitted.

¢ No objection in principal but requests plans to show two-way traffic flow and
visibility splays.

WESSEX WATER - No Objections but request a note to application regarding
connection(s)

ECOLOGIST - Confirmed in December that ‘The nutrient issue from wastewater
affecting the Somerset Levels and Moors Ramsar, requiring a Habitats
Regulations Assessment, still has to be resolved.” Further information was
submitted in January 2021, however the ecologist has yet to confirm if it is
acceptable.

Councillor Sully - Support

e The main planning policy which | believe is of conflicting interpretation is DM2.
e Parish Council raised no objection

e There have been numerous letters of support from local neighbours.

Habitats Regulations Assessment

The agent has submitted further information recently, regarding a proposed package
treatment plant and TUV range finder. This information is still being considered by
the ecologist.

Page 32



As the proposal is recommended for refusal, it was considered expedient to include
a HRA refusal reason in the report, as no Habitats Regulations Assessment has
been submitted.

Representations Received
1 x Neutral reply
No objection what-so-ever to the proposed development

4 x Support

e Would like to show my support for the application to make use of the building on

their land

Would like to support this application and see an old building put to good use

Please record my support for this case

Did not originally reply to consultation as believed it was a duplicate application

The applicant has explained that it is only trying to separate it officially from the

main dwelling so its becomes a stand along property

e Do not understand why this application is required as it has already been
approved to be a converted livable property

e The property and garden had been left for many years
[...]

have been associated with the barns.

Therefore, without any evidence that could lead me to take a contrary view, | consider
it reasonable for me to determine this appeal on the basis that the appeal building is
listed, by virtue of its historic association with Lillesdon Farmhouse. The main issue is
therefore the effect of the proposal upon the significance of the grade Il listed building.

Reasons

7.

Section 66(1) of the LBCA requires the decision maker, in considering whether to
grant planning permission for development which affects a listed building or its setting,
to have special regard to the desirability of preserving the building or its setting or any
features of special architectural or historic interest which it possesses.

Lillesdon Farmhouse is a grade Il listed dwelling dating from the 16" — 17% century,
with subsequent alterations. The appeal building is part of a range of historic
agricultural barns to the north of the farmhouse that are laid out to enclose a yard. The
significance of the barns is derived from their traditional form and materials, as well as

Page 48



the way they illustrate the historic use of the farmstead and aid our understanding of
how the site would have functioned in the past.

9. The proposal would see a modest extension added within the yard. It would have a
simple linear form, parallel and attached to a length of the existing barn with a
matching hipped roof, but lower in height and much shorter in length. It would follow
the same treatment of the existing west elevation of this part of the building, with
simple full height hardwood glazing. The larger forms of the original building would
surround the extension and would remain the dominant built form enclosing the yard
area. The proposal would not be visible from beyond the yard and would thus not
harm the interrelationship between the barns and the farmhouse.

10. In summary, the extension would not cause harm to the character of the listed
building. The proposal wou
[...]
nce with National
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and draft Environment Bill, please apply the
following conditions to any planning permission granted.

e The following will be integrated into the design of the proposal:

A) Provision will be made for nesting swallows, for example within a structure
providing shelter, such as an open fronted log store or bespoke box
attached to the wall, and with the provision of artificial two artificial nest
cups within.

B) Two Vivra Pro Woodstone House Martin nests or similar will be mounted
directly under the eaves of the north elevation.

Page 53



C) Two Vivara Pro Woodstone Nest Boxes (32mm hole version) or similar
mounted between 1.5m and 3m high on the northerly facing aspect of
trees and maintained thereafter.

D) Garden fencing between properties will feature small mammal holes at the
base of the fence, keeping to the minimum size of 13x13cm, to allow
hedgehogs to move freely between the properties and surrounding
landscape.

Plans and photographs of the installed features will be submitted to and agreed in
writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to first occupation.

Reason: In accordance with Government policy for the enhancement of biodiversity
within development as set out in paragraph 170(d) of the National Planning Policy
Framework.

In preparing this report the Planning Officer has considered fully
the implications and requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998.

CONTACT OFFICER: Denise Todd

Page 54



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning Committee
	5 14/20/0053
	6 3/21/20/093
	7 25/20/0018
	8 Latest appeals and decisions received
	Appeal Decisions 02 February 2021

	9 Committee update sheet



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
SWT Planning Committee, 4 02 2021 

 

SWT Planning Committee - 4 February 2021 held via Zoom Video Conference 
 

Present: Councillor Simon Coles (Chair)  

 Councillors Marcia Hill, Ian Aldridge, Mark Blaker, Dixie Darch, 
Roger Habgood, John Hassall, Mark Lithgow, Chris Morgan, Craig Palmer, 
Andrew Sully, Ray Tully, Brenda Weston and Loretta Whetlor 

Officers: Rebecca Miller (Principal Planning Specialist), Martin Evans (Shape Legal 
Partnership), Alex Lawrey (Planning Specialist), Chris Mitchell (Planning 
Specialist), Denise Todd (Planning Specialist) and Tracey Meadows 
(Democracy and Governance) 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors Bolton and Hadley in connection with application 3/21/20/093 

 
(The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm) 

 

124.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning Committee  
 
(Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 14 January 2021 
circulated with the agenda) 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 14 January 
2021be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Hill , seconded by Councillor Lithgow 
 
The Motion was carried. 
 

125.   Declarations of Interest or Lobbying  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Application 
No. 

Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr C Palmer 3/21/20/093 Correspondence 
regarding item 6 
and Chair of 
Minehead 
Council’s 
Planning 
Committee. 
Discretion not 
fettered. 

Personal 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Spoke and Voted 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A Sully 25/20/0018 Ward Member Personal Spoke on the 
application but did 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 4 02 2021 

 

not vote. 

 

126.   Public Participation  
 

Application No Name Position Stance 

14/20/0053 E Holland Applicant In favour 

3/21/20/093 Mr & Mrs Atkins 
 
M Remfry 
 
J Hendry Pickup 
 
 
 
Cllr P Bolton 
 
 
Cllr A Hadley 

Local 
resident 
Local 
Resident 
Managing 
Director 
of Butlins 
 
Minehead 
TC 
 
Minehead 
Central 
Ward 

Objecting 
 
Objecting 
 
In favour 
 
 
 
Objecting 
 
 
In favour 

25/20/0018 C Jones 
 
Colliers 
Cllr A Sully 

Local 
Resident 
Agent 
Ward 
Member 

In favour 
 
In favour 
 
In favour 

 

127.   14/20/0053  
 
Conversion of garage with raising of roof and insertion of first floor for use 
as a home office and ancillary accommodation at Barnoaks, Worth Lane, 
Creech St Michael 
 
Comments by member of the public included; 
 

 The proposal was that of an ancillary accommodation and not a new 
dwelling; 

 Less traffic movement, pollution and reduction in carbon emissions on the 
public highway; 

 No objections to the proposal had been received; 

 The proposal would not damage the character of the main dwelling or 
surroundings; 

 The proposal would enhance the appearance of the main dwelling, 
curtilage and street scene; 

 There were no windows above ground floor level therefore no loss of 
privacy to the residents; 

 The proposal would not extend the existing footprint, making it subservient 
to the main dwelling; 
 

Comments by Members included; 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 4 02 2021 

 

 

 The proposal was not sympathetic to the area; 

 Overbearing development; 

 Out of character for the area; 

 The proposal was not subservient to the existing dwelling; 
 
Councillor Morgan proposed and Councillor Tully seconded a motion for the 
application to be REFUSED as per Officer Recommendation. 
 
The motion was carried. 
 

128.   3/21/20/093  
 
Erection of a temporary building to accommodate performance stage and 
seating for a period of up to 3 years at Butlins, Somerwest World, Warren 
Road, Minehead 
 
Comments by members of the public included; 
 

 Concerns that the noise from the camp had been getting progressively 
worse and more prolonged over the last few years; 

 Concerns that feelings of well-being and mental health issues were 
affecting the residents;  

 The proposal should have the correct soundproofing with the proviso that 
no doors /windows were to be left open; 

 Reassurance needed from the operators that the electronic limiter could 
not be overridden; 

 Requested that Butlins respect any requests made to lower the noise 
levels as part of their duty of care; 

 Could Butlins provide a written guarantee that No electric live music 
activity would take place in the proposed venue as musicians were able to 
control their own amplified sound levels which could exceed the ones set; 

 Butlins was an integral part of the town, providing employment, tourism 
opportunities and revenue to the local area; 

 The proposal would add an additional entertainment venue to a high-
quality temporary building which would be acoustically secure, air filtered 
and visually in keeping with the rest of the Resort; 

 Accommodating the venue within the building would provide a weather 
proofed facility for guests whilst minimising noise from the performance 
schedule; 

 A detailed noise impact assessment model has been commissioned to 
model the potential noise effects with the construction of the walls and roof 
of the building being designed to reduce noise;   
 

Comments by Members included; 
 

 This application was only temporary for 3 years and was essential to 
protect employment and tourism in Minehead; 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 4 02 2021 

 

 Pleased that Butlins were being very forward thinking in keeping Butlins 
going through this pandemic; 

 Concerns with the extra people on site;  

 Noise impact concerns, no acoustic report; 

 Concerns with flooding; 

 Concerns with the distance of the individual seating family pods and the 
sound levels;  

 Concerns with additional traffic on the A39 if this proposal was open to the 
wider public not just those holidaying in Butlins; 

 
Councillor Morgan proposed and Councillor Hassall seconded a motion for the 
application to be GRANTED as per Officer Recommendation. 
The motion was carried. 
 

129.   25/20/0018  
 
Conversion of outbuilding to 1 No. detached dwelling within the domestic 
garden of Pen Elm, Minehead Road, Norton Fitzwarren (resubmission of 
25/19/0023) 
 
Comments from members of the public included; 
 

 The stable building was a lovely old building that needed to be restored 
sympathetically; 

 The conversion would benefit the surrounding area; 

 The site was a sustainable location for an additional dwelling; 

 No letters of objection had been received from the Parish Council or local 
residents; 

 Concerns with the holding objection; 
 

Comments from Members included; 
 

 Concerns with the HRA issue; 

 Concerns that policies had been twisted to suit the application; 

 Concerns with the development’s effect on the Somerset Levels and 
Moors Ramsar site; 

 
At this point in the meeting a 30 minute extension was proposed and seconded. 
 

 Concerns with development in the countryside; 

 Highway concerns; 

 No change from the original application; 

 One extra building in this area would not make any difference with all the 
house building work going on in Norton Fitzwarren; 

 
Councillor Hill proposed and Councillor Coles seconded a motion for the 
application to be REFUSED as per Officer Recommendation; 
 
The motion was carried. 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 4 02 2021 

 

 

130.   Latest appeals and decisions received  
 
Latest appeals and decisions noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 4.47 pm) 
 
 


